WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1943

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 105

(By Mr Harmer Mr Mille)

PASSED February 9 1943

In Effect From Passage



ENROLLED House Bill No. 105

(By Mr. Harmer and Mr. Mills)

[Passed February 9, 1943; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Harrison county, West Virginia, to establish and maintain a special fund to be known as the Harrison county airport fund, and to raise and deposit in said fund all money that may be raised from tax levies made for that purpose, and within the constitutional limitations; all money and income derived from the operation of the Harrison county airport; all gifts and donations made to said airport by the state of West Virginia, or the United States government, or any person, and to use said fund for the improvement and maintenance of said airport, and to annually transfer from said fund to the general county fund any money in said fund not needed for improvements and maintenance.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Authorizing Harrison County Court to Es-

2 tablish Harrison County Airport Fund.—The county court of Harrison county, West Virginia, is authorized to establish a special county fund to be known as the Harrison county airport fund, and to raise and deposit in said fund all money that may be raised from tax levies made for that purpose and within the constitutional limitations; all money and income derived from the operation of the Harrison county airport, and all gifts and donations made 10 to said airport by the state of West Virginia, or the United States government, or any person, and to use said fund for the improvement and maintenance of said airport, and to annually transfer from said fund to the general 13 county fund any money in said fund not needed for improvements and maintenance: Provided, however, That 15 said fund shall not at any time be reduced by such trans-

fer below five thousand dollars.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Toy 71 Iturism Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Welegates
Takes effect Prossu passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
James Paull
President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the !!"
day of February, 1943. (Governor. Governor.
1
Filed in the office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia FEB 1 1 1943
Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State